

No. 22-138

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of  
Appeals, Division II

---

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Mary Anne Franks  
1311 Miller Drive  
Coral Gables, FL 33146  
786.860.2317  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Jeffrey A. Mandell\*  
Erin K. Deeley  
Carly Gerads  
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP  
222 West Washington Ave.  
#900  
P.O. Box 1784  
Madison, WI 53701  
608.256.0226  
jmandell@staffordlaw.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The First Amendment Does Not Require  
A Specific-Intent Element For Laws That  
Criminalize Stalking And Other Threats.....3

    A. Historically unprotected categories  
    of speech can generally be regulated  
    irrespective of the speaker’ motive .....5

    B. There is no clear historical predicate  
    for a motive requirement .....9

    C. Threats and stalking are uniquely  
    harmful even among unprotected  
    categories of speech.....11

    D. Stalkers’ motives do not determine  
    their dangerousness .....16

II. A Motive Requirement For True Threats  
Undermines, Rather Than Protects,  
Important First Amendment Values .....18

    A. The marketplace of ideas .....18

    B. The remedy of counter-speech .....22

- C. The right to associate, or not .....23
- D. Avoiding chilling valuable speech .....24
- E. The First Amendment as a “safety valve” .....26
- III. Accepting Petitioner’s Argument Would Have Dire Consequences For Victims Of Stalking, Discrimination, And Other Forms Of Abuse .....28
  - A. A motive requirement will give stalkers a roadmap for avoiding prosecution .....28
  - B. A motive requirement will undermine the victim’s ability to obtain civil protection orders .....31
  - C. A motive requirement will have broader repercussions for victims of discrimination and other forms of abuse .....32
    - 1. Harassment and discrimination under Title VII.....32
    - 2. Nonconsensual pornography laws.....34
- CONCLUSION .....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10, 11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	6
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	18
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1991).....	33
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	23
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4, 5, 18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 US 87 (1974).....	7

<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	32, 33
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	18
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	25
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 31
<i>Newton v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 85 F.3d 595 (Fed.Cir.1996).....	33
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	33, 34
<i>People v. Austin</i> , 155 N.E.3d 439 (Ill. 2019), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 233 (2020).....	36
<i>People v. Counterman</i> , 497 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2021).....	20, 25

<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Vaughn v. Pool Offshore Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 922 (5th Cir.1982).....	33
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	25
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	26
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2261A.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	4

720 Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 5, § 11-23.5.....	34
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602.....	23, 25, 26
Fla. Stat. § 784.049 .....	34

### **Other Authorities**

4 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 253 (1769).....	10
Angela W. Eke et al., <i>Predictors of Recidivism by Stalkers: A Nine-Year Follow-Up of Police Contacts</i> , 29 BEHAV. SCI. & LAW 271 (2011).....	14
Asia A. Eaton et al., <i>2017 Nationwide Online Study of Nonconsensual Porn Victimization and Perpetration: A Summary Report (June 12, 2017)</i> .....	34
Barry Rosenfeld, <i>Recidivism in Stalking and Obsessional Harassment</i> , 27 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 251 (2003).....	14
Barry Rosenfeld, <i>Violence Risk Factors in Stalking and Obsessional Harassment</i> , 31 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 9 (2004) .....	12

Brianna Charlebois, <i>'Homicide in slow motion': Police urged to tackle stalking in wake of Coquitlam woman's murder</i> , VANCOUVER SUN, (Jan. 22, 2023) .....	12
Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>2022 Year- End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2022).....	15
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Freedom of Speech and Bad Purposes</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1366 (2016).....	5, 6, 8, 11
Frances P. Churcher et al., <i>Risk Factors for Violence in Stalking Perpetration: A Meta- Analysis</i> , 7 FWU J. OF SOC. SCI. 100 (2013).....	13
Jessica K. Formichella, <i>A Reckless Guessing Game: Online Threats Against Women in the Aftermath of <i>Elonis v. United States</i></i> , 41 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 117 (2016) .....	20
Jessica Miles, <i>Straight Outta SCOTUS: Domestic Violence, True Threats, and Free Speech</i> , 74 U. MIAMI L. REV. 711 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Jonathon W. Penney, <i>Understanding Chilling Effects</i> , 106 MINN. L. REV. 1451 (2022) .....	19, 24
Judith M. McFarlane et al., <i>Stalking and Intimate Partner Femicide</i> , 3 HOMICIDE STUDIES 300 (1999) .....	11



Katrina Baum et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Department of Justice, Stalking Victimization in the United States</i> (2009).....	12
Leana A. Bouffard et al, <i>Still in the Shadows: The Unresponsiveness of Stalking Prosecution Rates to Increased Legislative Attention</i> , 73 J. OF CRIM. JUST. 2 (Mar.–Apr. 2021).....	30, 31
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Speech, Intent, and the Chilling Effect</i> , 54 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1633 (2013).....	24
Lili Levi, <i>Racialized, Judaized, Feminized: Identity-Based Attacks on the Press</i> , 20 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 147, 165–66 (2022) .....	20
Maeve Duggan, <i>Online Harassment 2017</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER, (July 11, 2017) .....	19
Maria Cramer and Jesus Jiménez, <i>Armed Man Traveled to Justice Kavanaugh’s Home to Kill Him, Officials Say</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 9, 2022).....	15, 16
Martin Redish, MONEY TALKS: SPEECH, ECONOMIC POWER, AND THE VALUES OF DEMOCRACY (2001).....	4
Mary Anne Franks, “ <i>Revenge Porn</i> ” <i>Reform: A View from the Front Lines</i> , 69 FLA. L. REV. 1251, 1290 (2017).....	34
National Public Radio, <i>Unprecedented: A Thousand Ways to Kill You</i> (Dec. 18, 2019).....	29

Paul E. Mullen & Michele Pathé, <i>Stalking</i> , 29 CRIME & JUST. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Paul E. Mullen et al, <i>A Study of Stalkers</i> , 156 AM. J. OF PSYCH. 1244 (1999).....	17
Press Release, United States Attorney’s Office, Middle District of Pennsylvania, Northampton County Man Convicted of Cyberstalking (Aug. 8, 2022) .....	29
Rachel E. Morgan & Jennifer Truman, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Stalking Victimization</i> (2021).....	14
Rachel E. Morgan & Jennifer Truman, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Stalking Victimization</i> (2022).....	30
Sarah N. Lynch, <i>U.S. judges faced over 4,500 threats in 2021 amid rising extremism</i> , REUTERS (Feb. 5, 2022) .....	15
Thomas Emerson, TOWARD A GENERAL THEORY OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT (1967) .....	27
Tierney Sneed and Devan Cole, <i>Supreme Court asks Congress for more security money due to threats</i> , CNN (Mar. 9, 2023).....	16
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>2014 Report to Congress Grant Funds Used to Address Stalking</i> (Jan. 2017).....	12

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Violence Against Women, *2014 Report to Congress, Grant Funds Used to Address Stalking* (2017) .....30

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Project to Develop a Model Anti-Stalking Code for States* (1993) .....13

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Stalking in America: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey* (April 1998).....13

Victoria Killion, Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10723, *Federal Civil Action for Disclosure of Intimate Images: Free Speech Considerations* (2022).....35

Wayne R. LaFave, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 10.4 (3d ed. 2022) .....27
